

29.03.2023

Present: Sh. Sanjeev Sharma, ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Ms Megha Kar and Sh. Anuj Upadhyay, ld. Counsels for defendant.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff contends that as per the envelope in which he received the written statement, there is an endorsement on top left that twice efforts were made by the Courier Agency to deliver the envelope but both the times the door was locked. Ld. Counsel further submits that 'door' refers to his office chamber's door. Ld. Counsel also submits that to the best of his knowledge, written statement was received on 20.12.2022. In view of the statement, replication which was filed on 25.01.2023, appears to have been filed within the period of 45 days of receiving the written statement. Therefore, replication be taken on record.

Put up on 21.07.2023 for framing of issues.

(Ajay Gulati-I)  
ADJ-02, WEST  
29.03.2023