

21.07.2023

Present: Sh. Sanjeev Sharma, Ld. counsel for plaintiff.

Ms. Ambika Bhadawriya, Ld. Proxy counsel for defendant.

On the basis of pleadings, following issues arise for consideration:

- i) Whether plaintiff is entitled to seek recovery of Rs.6,26,050/- alongwith presuit interest @ 12 % P.A. from the defendant on the ground that the principal amount was extended by way of loan to the defendant ? OPP.
- ii) Whether the plaintiff is entitled for pendentlite and future interest? OPP.
- iii) Whether plaintiff and defendant never had any financial dealings and the present suit has been filed only to grab a share in the property after the death of their mother ? OPD.
- iv) Relief.

No other issue arises or is pressed for. Parties are directed to file their respective list of witnesses within 15 days from today.

Put up again for PE on **24.11.2023**.

Plaintiff is directed to file affidavit of the witness to be examined on the next date with an advance copy of the same to opposite party, at least a week before the next date of hearing.

(Dr. Ajay Gulati)
ADJ-02, WEST
21.07.2023(A)